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MR, SPEAKER : That is a suggestion tor «#**>.

VAT O wjcers’ Entitlement to Service
Calls

H it. SHRI 8. N. MISRA : WW the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS l»e ptaa-
«Mt to refer to the reply given to Starred QftMtton Nt>. 121 regarding Telephones in fafpictkm qutttert oT tosts and Telegraphs ikfearttaent on th t tend March, W12 «nd
t t t te :

fa) Whrthwtbe boHdaytog Officers a n llw wttttod to the u k of P&T Inspection

Quarters on the same terms as for Touring Officers and also given free telephone faci lity;

(b) if so, whether he would lay on the Table a copy of Government orders on the subject;

(c) whether the P&T Officers are en titled to put in Service Calls, which get priority over public calls; and

(d) if so, the considerations which have weighed with Government in not taking necessary measures to prevent the misues of telephones at the Inspection Quarters ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA
TIONS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA) : (a) and (b). Holidaying Gazetted Departmental Offioers are entitled to occupy Inspection Quarters in a restricted manner as per ext ract of the Rules laid on the Table of tbe Lok Sabha as in the statement attached.
Free telephone facility is not permissible to these holidaying Officers.

(c) P&T Officers are entitled to put in service calls for official purpose but these do not get any priority over the public calls.

(d) Does not arise.

Statement

3A. Gazetted Officers of the Posts and Telegraphs Department who are on leave or wHb have retired from service, may occupy inspection quarters or inspection rooms other than those attached to the Tetacommunica*

tions buildings, so toa« as these are not required for Departmental offioers on to]* fa official capacity. Inspection quarters and rooms so occupied will have to fee vacated at 24 htours notice ff required by a Departmental officer on duty. Rent will charged from officers on leave oa the ttafe efjo per cent, of tbe pay 4mm by them before preceding on leave, wMto ftmn ft* rad offteein, this will be done on the basis of the pay last drawn, regardless of whether the accommodation provided k; less or mace than U» accomodation to which <hqr«ie etttifted byTeanwhxitf thet*jr if calculated.
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Concession Offered for Shifting of Industries in Backward Areas

*471. SHRI RAJDEO SINGH : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP
ING LNT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to encourage shifting of Industries to undeve loped areas by offering incentives; and

(b) if so, the nature of incentives offe red and the outcome (hereof ?

THE M1NISTFR OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMFNT (SHRI MOINUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURY) : (a) and (b). A state ment is laid on the Table of the House.

Staitment

(a) and (b) : On the recommendations of two working groups on the development of backward areas, the following schemes mainly to aitract new industries to the back ward areas, have beer formulated by Govern ment :

1. Sthemei for concessional finance : The financial institutions viz. IDBI, IFCI and 1C1C1 have offered to grant loan on conce ssional terms to entreprenuers for starting industrial units in specified backward areas of the country. This schcme started func tioning from the later half of 1970. The financial institutions have already publised their concessional terms and conditions.

2. ll>% Cehtral OuUight Grant or Subsidy Scheme 1971 : This scheme was announced on 26.8.71. Under tbe schcme, new indust rial units or the existing industrial units effecting substantial expansion would we granted subsidy by the Central Government to the extent of 10% of their total fixed capital investment on a total fixed capital Investment not exceeding Rs. 50 lakhs in each case.

3. Transport Subsidy Scheme, 1971 :
Tbe scheme was announced on 15.7.7I. Under this scheme, new industrial units, existing In dustrial units effecting substantial expansion In the States of Jammu & Kashmir, Assam, Meghalaya, Nagaland, Manipur and Tripura and tbe Union Territory of Arunacbal would be granted subsidy by the Central Govern ment upto 0% of the transporation cost between Pathankot in the case of Jammu A Kashmir and Silipuri In tbp <»*e of States in the North Eastern region, and tbe loca tion of the industrial unit, on both raw materials and finished products.

A provision of Rs. 5 crores has been made in the Fourth Five Year Plan for pro viding (i) 10% Central outright grant or subsidy and (ii) Transport Subsidy.

Under the concessional finance scheme a number of units have been assisted by the Industrial Finance Corporation of India and the Industrial Development Bank of Ionia—
the latter through the various State Finance tog Corporations, for setting up industries in backward areas.

As regards the 10% subsidy scheme, 360 eligible units have registered themselves with State Governments. Their applications for the subsidy are under scrutiny of State level Committees.

Besides these steps, the Industrial Deve lopment Bank of India in collaboration with other agencies like the Industrial Finance Corporation, Industrial Credit and Invest ment Corporation of India, Reserve Bank of India. Agricultural Refinance Corporation,
e tc , has undertake an Industrial survey of various States and Union Territories. So far, surveys of Assam, Bihar, Chandigarh, Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh,
Madhya Pradesh, Manipur, Nagalapd,
NEFA (Arunachal), Orissa, Rajasthan, Tri pura, and Uttar Pradesh have been comp leted and survey reports in respect of all the States excepting Nagaland, U. P., Chandigarh and Himachal Pradesh have been submitted. Follow-up action is being taken on these reports and it is hoped that as a result of all these measures and promotional steps being taken by State agencies, tbe in dustrial development of backward areas will get speeded up.

SHRI RAJDEO SINGH : May I know the reasons why U P. which has 36 districts which are backward out of 54 districts has been allotted only 2 districts like other small and medium States which were also allotted 2 districts fen110 per cent Central outright giant or subsidy ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU
DHURY : This matter was discussed by the Planning Commission with the phief Ministers and then in a meeting of tbe National Development Council. It was tfectfed there as tobovp pan? district! will

